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violation of this Act shall be individually liable to the county
or to any other person for any damages caused thereby; and,
for the purpose of enforcing1 such liability, without impairing
any other remedy, one-fourth of the salary of each such officer
and employe shall be withheld from him and applied towards
reimbursing the county or any such other person for such dam-
ages, until all claims by reason thereof have been fully paid.
Each member of the county board present at a meeting of the
board when any action is taken with reference to paying mpney
or incurring indebtedness or entering into any contract for road
and bridge purposes, shall be deemed to have participated in
and authorized the same unless he shall cause his dissent
therefrom to be entered on the minutes of the meeting.

Sec. 9- Provisions severable.—If any section, part or pro-
vision hereof be found unconstitutional, such determination
shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions not
clearly dependent thereon.

Seq. 10. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1927.

CHAPTER 148—S. F. No. 891

An act authorising any county of this state now or hereafter
having property of an assessed valuation of not less than $335,-
000,000. exclusive of money and credits, and having a bonded
indebtedness of not to exceed $7,000,000. inclusive of bonds
issued to defray the cost of permanently improving state trunk
highways (which said bonds the State of Minnesota has agreed
to pay under the provision of Chapter 522, Laws of 1921) to
issue and sell the bonds of such county in an amount not to exceed
one-tenth of one per cent of the assessed valuation of the taxable
property of the county, not including the valuation of monies and
credits, for the purpose of constructing and/or improving, or
aiding in the construction and/or improvement, of roads and/or
bridges within such county, and roads and/or bridges outside of
such county leading into such county, and roads and/or bridges
on the line between such county and adjoining counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain counties to issu'e bonds for roads and

bridges.—Any county in this state now or hereafter having
property of an assessed valuation of not less 'than $335,000,000.
exclusive of money and credits, and having a bonded indebted-
ness of not to exceed $7,000,00b. inclusive of bonds issued to
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defray the cost of permanently improving state trunk high-
ways (which said bonds the State of Minnesota has agreed to
pay under the provisions of Chapter 522, Laws of 1921) is
hereby authorized to issue and sell the bonds of such county
in an amount not to exceed one-tenth of one percent of the
assessed valuation of the taxable property of the county not
including the valuation of monies and credits, for the purpose
of constructing and/or improving, or aiding in the construction
and/or improvement, of roads and/or bridges within such
county, and roads and/or bridges outside of such county lead-
ing into such county, and roads and/or bridges on the line
between such county and any adjoining county.

Sec. 2. Bonds—maturity.—Whenever the board of county
commissioners of any such county shall deem it advisable to
construct and/or improve any such road or roads and/or
bridges thereon, it may by resolution or resolutions duly adopted
issue and sell the bonds of such county to defray the cost
thereof, within the provisions of this act. The principal of
such bonds shall mature and be payable in not more than

'fifteen annual installments as nearly equal as practicable, and
the first annual installment of principal shall mature not more
than two years after the bonds are issued. Such bonds shall
be sold in the manner provided by Section 1943, General Stat-
utes of 1923. The county board of such county is authorized
to determine whether such bonds shall be sold to the purchaser
who will pay the par value thereof at the lowest rate of inter-
est, or to the purchaser who will pay the highest price for such
bonds at an interest rate to be fixed by the county board;
provided, however, that the rate of interest shall in no case
exceed five per cent per annum. The full faith and credit of
the county shall be pledged to the payment of the principal
and interest of such bond.

Sec. 3. Tax levy.—The county board of any such county
issuing bonds under the provisions of this act shall annually,
after the issuance of such bonds, levy or cause to be levied a
tax upon the taxable property of such county in addition to all
other taxes levied, in an amount corresponding to the amounts
of principal and interest on such bonds falling due from year
to year.

Sec. 4, This act shall be in force from and after its passage.
Approved April 9, 1927.

CHAPTER 149—S. F. Xo. 892
An act to define the terms "Basic Sciences" "Practicing Heal-

ing" and "Practice of Healing" as used herein; to regulate within


